As explained above, the Court denies plaintiffs counsel's motion to reduce the sanctions

award in its entirety. Plaintiffs counsel, the fi rm of Krentsel & Guzman LLP—but not the

plaintiff individually—is Ordered to deliver a check in the amount of Four Thousand Fifty-Three

Dollars and Ten Cents ($4,053.10), which represents the amount of sanctions due under the

Court's June 29, 2017 sanctions Order, to defendant's counsel, Rutherford & Christie LLP, no

later than Januarv 18. 2018 at 5:00 p.m.

The Clerk is directed to send copies of this Order to the parties either electronically